#### I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Rory J. Respicio	Relative to recognizing and congratulating Sister Mary Jeanette Leon Guerrero, RSM, on the occasion of her Diamond Jubilee, and commending her for sixty (60) years of service with the Sisters of Mercy; and to further extending a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to her for her dedication to the community of Guam.	08/06/15 2:20 p.m.	08/15/15					08/13/15

### I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

#### Resolution No. 157-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. <u>R. J. Respicio</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Frank F. Blas, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Sister Mary Jeanette Leon Guerrero, RSM, on the occasion of her Diamond Jubilee, and commending her for sixty (60) years of service with the Sisters of Mercy; and to further extending a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to her for her dedication to the community of Guam.

# 1BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I2MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, Ana Lujan Leon Guerrero is the daughter of Juan and Maria Leon

4 Guerrero of Hagåtña, Guam; and is the youngest child of ten (10) children; and

WHEREAS, Ana entered the convent a few days after graduating from the
 Academy of Our Lady of Guam (AOLG) in 1955. With her group of eighteen (18),
 she was received as a Novice and took on her religious name, "Sister Mary Jeanette
 Leon Guerrero," on August 15, 1956; and

5 WHEREAS, along with her large group of twelve (12), Sister Mary Jeanette 6 professed her Final Vows on August 16, 1964. She obtained her B.A. degree in 7 Education from the University of Guam (UOG) and became a teacher at the Mercy 8 Catholic Schools on the island; and some of her treasured moments and the things that 9 have brought her much joy and fulfillment was seeing her students succeed in learning 10 English as a second language, and winning at the regional spelling bee competitions 11 held here on Guam; and

WHEREAS, having coached for the local spelling bees, some of Sister Mary Jeanette's students, who hail primarily from Santa Barbara Catholic School and Saint Anthony Catholic School, captured the prestigious Spelling Bee Regional Championships. Sister Mary Jeanette's reputation is well established as the winningest coach on Guam since the advent of the national spelling bee competition held in Washington, D.C.; and

WHEREAS, throughout her years of ministry as a Sister of Mercy, Sister Mary
Jeanette taught English as a second language, and she served as an Archivist at the
Academy of Our Lady of Guam. She taught at Saint Anthony Catholic School,
Cathedral Grade School, and Santa Barbara Catholic School; and

WHEREAS, Sister Mary Jeanette ministered at the *Asan, Hagatna, Inarajan, Mongmong, Toto, Yigo, Maina*, NCS Navy Base, *Piti* and *Chalan Pago* Catholic
parishes. She also ministered to the Knights of the Altar under the guidance of the
late Archbishop Felixberto Flores for the altar servers of *Hagåtña*; and

WHEREAS, Sister Mary Jeanette's current ministry is that of an Archivist of the Sisters of Mercy, and her favorite saying is from the Venerable Mother Catherine McAuley, who founded the Sisters of Mercy: "My heart overflows towards Him, for His many favors done to us in this life, and His great promises for the life to come"; now therefore, be it

6 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na* 7 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people 8 of Guam, recognize and congratulate Sister Mary Jeanette Leon Guerrero, RSM, on 9 the occasion of her Diamond Jubilee, and commend her for sixty (60) years of service 10 with the Sisters of Mercy; and does further extend a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo* 11 *Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her dedication to the community of Guam; and be it 12 further

13 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 14 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 15 the same be thereafter transmitted to Sister Mary Jeanette Leon Guerrero, RSM; and 16 to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 13<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF AUGUST 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

**RORY J. RESPICIO** Chairman, Committee on Rules

**TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES** 

Legislative Secretary

COMMITTEE ON RULES



I Mina'trentai Tres na Libeslaturan Guåban • 33RD Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagàtña, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: cor@guamlegislature.org • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

## **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 157-33 (COR) - Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. – "Relative to recognizing and congratulating Sister Mary Jeanette Leon Guerrero, RSM, on the occasion of her Diamond Jubilee, and commending her for sixty (60) years of service with the Sisters of Mercy; and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her dedication to the community of Guam.'

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN	
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson	EVOTE	8/13/15	$\checkmark$			
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson	ÉVOTE	810/15	$\checkmark$			4
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	EVOTE	8/13/15				2013 S
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	ENOTE	8113/15				
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	EVOTE	8/17/15	$\checkmark$		a de la compañía de la	
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	ÉVOTE	8 13/15	$\checkmark$			2 3
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	EVOTE	8113115	$\checkmark$			k
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	ÉVOTE	elbib	$\checkmark$			
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member	EVOTE	8/17/15				
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	EVOTE	8/13/16				general descent des
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	EVOTE	8/13/15	$\checkmark$			
For Sponsor's Office Use Only						]
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person:						
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only				•	*****	]

Far COR/Clerk's Office Use Only	······································
Certified Returned	That a
Name:         Date:         Date:         Date:	
Notes:	